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Viani Engineering

2014 Equestrian Way

Pilot Hill, CA 95664
Phone: 916-952-8503
Steve@vianiengineering.com

Viani Engineering

April 2, 2025

El Dorado County Planning and Building Department
2850 Fairlane Ct,
Placerville CA 95667

Attn: cerissa.deitchman@edcgov.us
cdacode.enforcement@edcgov.us
Robert.peters@edcgov.us
Karen.L.Garner@edcgov.us
BOSFOUR@service.govdelivery.com

Subject: Administrative Permit ADM24-0020 - REVIEW OF APPROVED DECISION
Ms. Deitchman:

Thank you for accepting our appeal of the County’s decision regarding this gate and
allowing us to submit additional information. Unfortunately, on March 25, 2025, you
approved Administrative Permit ADM24-0020d, again without notifying us. We were
under the impression that all further work action would be suspended until the appeal

process ended.

You should be aware that on July 26, 2021, | memorialized a conversation | had with Mr.
Todd Young, EDC Code Enforcement concerning the illegal gate and the request to have
Equestrian way kept open as we have a deeded easement that allows access to the
American River. According to Mr. Young, he needed to see if there were 3 or more people
affected by this illegal gate; I documented over 20. Along with my neighbors, the
Chapmans, there are at least two of us on the Salmon Falls side of the gate plus many
others on Miners Valley, Boulder Bump, Hound Hollow and on the myriad, of roads in
surrounding hills. Mr. Young never responded to my letter despite having several
conversations with him. Later | spoke with Shawn Herrold concerning the illegal gate
matter. He indicated that steps were being taken concerning removal of the gate and

understood our concerns regarding our access and easement.
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To accept the owners of 2370 Equestrian Way assertion of no neighbor complaints is
untrue. We objected to their assertion in 2018 that Equestrian Way was their private
driveway, and we objected to their plans for a gate across Equestrian way as we have a
non- exclusive deeded access along the entire length of Equestrian way down to the
American River. Equestrian Way is not their driveway, they have a circular driveway off
Equestrian Way for their residence. The gate should have been approved for their

driveway and not on the non-exclusive easement.

When my parents purchased the property at 2014 Equestrian Way in the 1980's they were
assured that they would have access to Equestrian Way and the American River, and the
recorded documents reflect this. My reading of the deed and associated easements
indicates the same conclusion. As a Civil Engineer, licensed to perform surveying, |
cannot comprehend how the County can take property rights and give them to one
property owner without due process and cause. You are allowing the owners of 2370
Equestrian Way to restrict and ultimately deny our use of this non-exclusive easement; his
use is non-exclusive as well! Conversely if he has access then we all have access to

Equestrian Way, the American River, and BLM lands and trails that lead to public parks.

Your letter indicates that the Project Materials for this permit may be viewed on Etrakit. As
a Contractor and user of Etrakit, I am familiar with the use of this site. Upon inspection of
the contractor portion of the site, it provides a complete administrative permit application
that was deemed incomplete on April 25, 2024. The Contractor portion, not Accessible to the
public, shows a different picture. Upon reading the application, it clearly shows the 60-foot-
non-exclusive easement from Salmon Falls to the 2370 property. Why have you allowed him
to close his gate and deny our non-exclusive easement access? This gate has been closed
repeatedly since 2024. Itis ludicrous to require us to file an appeal when there is an
incomplete application in the system, requires us to pay a fee for an appeal and then later

you approve the application on March 24, 2025, before we are allowed due process.

Upon reviewing the approval letter for Administrative Permit ADM24-0020 dated March

24, 2025, we have concerns with the following:

e Residential Subdivision Gate-Under 2.2 of the General Plan Consistency Findings
pedestrian use shall not be restricted for pedestrian access on the non-exclusive
road and public utilities easement for Equestrian Way to access BLM land beyond

2370 Equestrian Way. Why is the County allowing a non-conforming gate which is
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expected to be closed but has inadequate pedestrian and equestrian infrastructure;
The existing infrastructure is inadequate to allow equestrian access, and the gate

and landscaping inhibit pedestrian access and is not ADA compliant.

Zoning Findings-public resources-Section 3.1 of Zoning Findings uses the rational
that there is no vehicular access beyond the gate. While this may be true to access
public resources it is not true for accessing the property of friends and neighbors
who live beyond this gate and thus does interfere with traffic circulation patterns
that have been established since at least 1956 and likely before. In the future
properties will be developed and subdivided and more vehicles will need access
beyond this gate. Your rationale is short-sighted and will be impossible to change if

this is allowed to be implemented.

Pedestrian access to BLM land-Under Section 1 of Compliance Standards of the
Planning Division; How can parcel owners beyond 2370 Equestrian Way have
unrestricted access to and from their property? In addition, how can pedestrian’s
access be assured to BLM beyond 2730 when the owner of 2730 has constructed a
non-compliant structure and cut off the community locks that were on a gate owned
by BLM, of which many in the community had keys for access, and replaced it
with his own lock and only allows access to a select few that he chooses to allow
access often for private hunting. Pedestrian access is often impeded by the locked
BLM gate and by fencing and barbed wire across what should be pedestrian and

equestrian access next to the gate.

Road widths per title 14 Fire Safe Regulations-Section 1273 require minimum
width of 2, ten-foot traffic lanes (127301). Shall have minimum radius
requirements (1273.04). Shall have minimum turn around radius (127305). Shall
have turnout requirements (127306). Shall have roadway and driveway structure
requirements (127307). Shall have maximum lengths of dead-end roads (127308),
in addition to the gate entrance requirements of (127309). The approved gate does
not meet these standards. The information in Etrakit for this administrative permit

does not show Captain Shepard’s approval or any other Fire Department Approval.

Open code enforcement violation- We do not find the County’s approval of the
Administrative Permit for this gate to be protective of the community and allows a
non-conforming structure that does not meet the above codes to remain in place.

We further believe the County should have this structure removed. We find it
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incredible that after all of the staff work that had been done to remove this non-
conforming structure that the County would change direction and approve a
structure that is not in the best interest of the community, restricts access to public
land, takes away private property rights, such as non-exclusive easements, public
safety such as emergency vehicle access which one such incident has been detailed

below. There are many more of which we are aware.

We demand an immediate cessation of the steamrolling of your approval. However, you
have already approved the Administrative Permit and after we submitted our appeal on
March 3, 2025. If you had bothered to consult Mr. Young's files or speak with Shawn
Herrold, both would have informed you of our concerns over the past four years. In
conversations with Mr. Herrold last year, he indicated the County was soliciting
demolition bids as the gate and overhead structure would be removed and the County was
aware of our concerns. Why would the County approve a 10-foot gate on a 60-wide non-
exclusive easement that is clearly marked on the 2370 Equestrian Way application that
does not meet the title 14 Fire Safety Regulation which requires a minimum width of 14
feet and an unobstructed vertical clearance of 13 feet 6 inches, not the 14 foot vertical
clearance that you indicate on page 4 of 5 in your revised approval letter for this permit.
When we had fires on Equestrian Way, the firetrucks could not pass through the gate and
access was obtained over a neighboring property. A gate on Equestrian Way affects
everyone, and violates our non-exclusive road easement, and the non-exclusive road

easement of many others.

We have consulted an attorney and your actions are contrary to the legally given non-
exclusive road easement that came with our property, which was purchased by my parents
in the 1980's.

We want this illegal action stopped and the application denied.

This action will have economic ramifications for us that we cannot tolerate and we will file

and pursue injunctive relief as well as costs and fees incurred.

You have my email and my phone number is 916-952-8503.
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Sincerely,

Steven P. Viani P.E.
Civil Engineer C30965 exp. 3/31/26

CC: Karen E. Viani

Signed 4/2/25
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i;{ 5: (_: EIVE D Viani Engineering

2014 Equestrian Way

r Pilot Hill, CA 95664
APR 04 2075 Phone: 916-852-8503
EL DORADO COUNTY Steve@vianienginesring.com

PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTEAENT

Viani Engineering
April 4, 2025

El Dorado County Planning and Building Department
2850 Fairlane Ct,

Placerville CA 95667

Attn: cerissa.deitchman(@edcgov.us A D /\‘{ "'“A 7’5 _OOO /

Subject: Administrative Permit ADM24-0020 - REVIEW OF APPROVED DECISION-Viani Deed
Ms. Deitchman:

Attached please find the following:
e Viani Grant Deed (this deed is to us via trust, property purchased by Louis and
Madeleine Viani in around 1979-1980)
e Luneman Grant for easement to Wilkinson
e Luneman to Carrington
o (Carrington to Seeley

¢ Record of Survey-22 August 1990

o Record of Survey-31 January 1984 We are tract 4
¢ Record of Survey-14 October 1983
e Parcel Map-17 August 1979
Thank you for confirming receipt of our April 2, 2025 Appeal.

i
b e |
pAH

You have my email and my phone number is 916-952-8503.
=
Steven P. Viani P. E. :

Steven P. Viani P.E.
Civil Engineer C30965 exp. 3/31/26

o

Attachments

Page | 1
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%ﬁﬁ:{da“ gl Doradoe
RECORDING REQUESTED BY CountYe K. Horne
COLLEEN J. WATTERS Recorder-Clerk
Attorney at Law =

42/01/2022 Titles: 1 Pages: 3

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO 92:29:456 PN Fees! 20,00
& MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO: P TR
STEVEN P. VIANI and KAREN E. VIANI oL atal:  20.00
2014 Equestrian Way g g

Pilot Hill, CA 95664

GRANT DEED
INTER VIVOS GIFT
Documentary Transfer Tax: $0.00
APN 104-080-391 EXEMPTION (R&T CODE) 11930
L 182 f,
Signature of Declarant j((:?"’&zf

Document recorded "in connection with" a transfer of real property
that is a residential dwelling to an owner-occupier — CG27388.1(a)(2)

Re: DOCUMENT #2013-0036510-00; RECORDED JULY 15, 2013
STEVEN P. VIANI AND KAREN E. VIANI, HUSBAND AND WIFE AS COMMUNITY
PROPERTY WITH RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP, the undersigned Grantors, do hereby remise,
release and forever quitclaim to
STEVEN P. VIANI and KAREN E. VIANI, as TRUSTEES of the VIANI REVOCABLE TRUST,
dated NOVEMBER 28, 2022; the following described real property in the County of El Dorado, State
of California described as: .

See Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof for full legal description.

Property address is: 2014 Equestrian Way, Pilot Hill, CA 95664

Dated: /// 74;’/ 7'-2'» / / ﬁ.

-$1../ENP. VIA .

Dated: “/3%_/90}'} oLty //‘,f_— —

KAREN E. VIANI

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS AS DIRECTED ABOVE.
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DOC #2022-0045352 Page 2 of 3

A

VIANI REVOCABLE TRUST GRANT DEED
2014 Equestrian Way, Pilot Hill, CA 95664
APN 104-080-391
PAGE2

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the
identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF PLACER

On November 28, 2022, before me, A.R. CAHEE, Notary Public, personally appeared STEVEN P.
VIANI and KAREN E. VIANI, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence fo be the
person(s) whose name(s) isfare subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/shefthey cxecuted the same in histher/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by hisfher/their
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted,
executed the instrument. )

I certify UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

GCOMM, # 2409210
AL o
S s EXPIRES JULY 24,20053 otary ic, State of California
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GRANT FOR RIGHT-OF WAY AKD

EASEMENT

=p00~

ENOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
' That we, FRED LUNEMAN, a single man, and ARNOLD

LUNEMAN, & single man, have granted, and do hereby grant and

confirm unto ANNETTE WILKINSON, a single woman, a right-of-way

_anﬂieaaemenq of ingress gnd egress over and acro#s their lands

' and tenements located in the County of El Dorado, State of

California, and comprising all of Section 19, Township 11,

Range 9, save and excepting the South one-half of the South-~

west quarter (8% of SWi) thereof, and also all of the West one-
half (W}) of Secgionnzo,'Save and excepting the Northeast quarter
of the Southwest quarter (NEL of SWi) thereof, and in addition
ﬁhareto, including the Southwest quarter of the Southeast quarter
{8W: of SEi) of said Section 20,

half of the Southwest quarter (N} of SWL) of Section 29, Township
11, Range 9, and meandeéring in a general northerly direction from
the said lands of the said grantee to the.so-called Pilot Hill Road.

" .confined to the present roadway extendiné from the lands of the
; grantee, to-wit, the Northwest quarter (NW!) and the North one-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands
this __ 23pd day of July, 1956.

) F
/ i Py i '& 1Y

Said easement, however, being

L B re uneman
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- on dbis——. 2300 2oy of Ju;y Ju the e MMS&!MM” Fift -six
' before me, RJ\LPH He. LEWIS

e sssrmemeerri Niotary Public in and for ibe Cossty of.
" _Sacramento State of Califorais, residing thereim,
duly commissiongd and

FRED LUNEMAN and ARNOLD LUKEMAN, single persons,
lmnnuhmmuj._'bumcﬁ__ﬁlﬁ._——tduﬂidbmmm

newt, and achsowiedged o me thate e sama,
- 'N'mm'ﬂmﬂ?lhmm-,uﬂ“.’c‘rﬂlﬂ

L] Cossty Of
reviificars writtes. [

. Sacramento g oy

H, Oommisica Expires... MaT e 31, 1957 .

497
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EL, DORADO COUNTY
N OFFICIAL RECORDS .
My, and Mra. Albert €. Carrington
1300 Lewis Road RECORDED AT REQUEST OF
Vacaville, Ca 95688 INTER COUNTY- AiTLE CE}MPANY
ICT#113,978 HEC/bab JUL 18 1977
s 8 g
iz gl DEED AT__pn, east_% orciockf] .
Qié g a 515 Ei. DORADO COUNT\’ CAI.IFORN!A
Sl g a5 4___7
Wﬁ L4 o§| 1 FOR VALUABLE CONSINERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowle i li
NEEEE
"’{E§§§= 2 || BALDWIN, as Administratrix of the Estate of GEORGE &, LUNMEMAN, DECEASED; and
4 ur : l
27 £ g3 &s Administratrix of the Estate of ARNOLD P, LUNEMAN, DECEASED; and -as Ad-_
2 FEE 2
= % -] v » R
‘;}.fé‘ z fﬂsﬂl 4 ministratriz of the Estate of FRED G, LUNEMAN, DECEASED, hereby grants Lo
3Zag
= 25§ : 5 ALBERT C, CARRINGTON and JULIA I, CARRINGTON, husband and wife, as joint
SkEZ E\I 3
g2 =
5 Eggi Ne tenants, all the right, title and interest of each decedent at the time of
guvo &N 3
g’<} = lé his death and 2ll the right, title and interest of each decedent that his
g estate may have subsequently acquired by operation of law, or otherwise, in
[] and to the real property situate in the Gounty of El Dorado, State of Calif-
10 oxda, described as follows:
11 IN TOWNSHIP ELEVEN NORTH, RANGE NINE EAST, MOUNT DIABLO BASE AND
MERIDIAN$
2
IN SECTEQN 18: Ten acres, more or less, in the Southeast guarter of
13 Southwest quarter of said Section 18 and lying West of the read running
betweer Salmor Falls to Pilot Hill, as conveyed by F.D. Peacock to
14 Thomas Anderson, by Deed dated March, 1884, recorded in Book 28 of
Deeds, at page 465. B
15
IN SECTION 13: The North half, Satheast quarter and North half of
16 Southwest quarter.
17 IN SECTION 20: The Northwest quarter, West half of Sonthwest quarter
Southeast quarter of Southwest quarter and Southwest guarter of South-
18 east quarter.
19 SAVING AND EXCEFTING from said Section 19, so much thereof as was con-
veyed by J, A, Layne to M,A, Miller, by deed dated April 25, 1901,
20 recoxded in Book 35 of Deeds, at page 402, et seq., particularly des-
cribed as follows;
21
COMMENCING at the Southwest cormer of the Northwest quarter of South-
29 wast quarter of said Section 19, running thence Noxth 10 1/2 xods on
Section line; theme East at right angles 24 1/2 rods to a point on the
23 Georgetown and Salmon Falls Road, &4 1/2 rods East of center of Acorn
Ravine; thence in a Southwesterly direction aloug said Georgetown and
24 Salmon Falls Road to the point of s intersection with the South line
of .the Northwest quarter of Southwest quarter of Said Seection 19, o~
25 thence West along the South boundary of said Northwest quarter of el
! Southwast quarter of said Section 19 to the place of begiumning. g
1
| 26 ALSO EXCEPTING that portion of the Southwest quarter of said Section ~3
| 27 19, which lies South of the Salmon Palls and Georgetown Rod and West
i of a straipght line drawvn from the Southeast corner of the Northeast
28 quarter of Southwest quarter of said Section 19, North to a poink on
| said Georgetown and Salmen Falls Road, known as and called "Devils
g Gate",
a0 s ST L Sl L R R R T N R S L SO
[ ] 31
32 -1-
e —
w1523 2309
[ I
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EL DORADO COUNTY
1 SUBJECT TO . a mon-exclusive right-of-way snd easement for roadway and
public utility purposes over, under, across, and through a strip of
2 iand 56.00 feet in width lylog 28.00 feek on each side of the following
described centerline: BEGINNING-at any sitable point on the South line
3 of the Southwest quarter of the Southeast quarter of Section 20, Town-
ship 11 Worth, Range 9 East, M.D.B.&M,, and meandering Northwestly aloug
4 any suitable terraim within the said Southwest gquaxter of the Southeast
quarter and within the Southeast quarter of the Southwest quarter, and
5 the West half of the Southwest quarter of said Section 20 to the intex-
section of the centerline of an existing road generally described in that
6 certain Deed dated July 23, 1956, recorded July 30, 1956 in Book 3386,
0fficial Records of ELl Dorado County, at Page 247, axecuted by Fred
T Luneman, a single man and Armold Lunemanm, a single man, to Annette Wil-
kinson, a single woman; thence along the centerline of said existing
8 roadway, meandering in a generally Northerly directionto the centerline
of the County Road commenly known as Salmon Falls Road,
9
Upon constructim of the presently unconstructed portion of said roadway,
10 the centerline thereof shall be deemed fixed in place, and sk not
thereafter be moved without the written consent of the owners of the
11 servient Ltenement,
12 Saild right-of-way and easement shall be for the use and buefit of all
lands of the "Luneman Brothers' situated within Sectons 19 and 20,
13 Township 11 North, Bange 9 East, M.D,B.6M,., that will be benefited
thereby, and alsc for the use and benefit of all lands sitmated North-
14 erly of the centerline of the South Fork of the American River within
Section 29, Township 11 North, Range 9 East, M,D.B.&M,, and for ail
15 present and future divisions and subdivisions of all of said lawnds,
without consideration of apprtiorment of buxden, but specifically with
16 unlimited use of aund burden thereom.
17 All publie utidlity companies, including, but not limited Pacific Gas
and Electric, Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company, ai El Dorado
i8 Irrigation District may construct fecilitles within said 56,00 in width
strip of land, both overhead and voderground, without further counsent,
19 either oral-on written, from any other future owner of any of the lands
traversed by said atrip of land.
20
' This Deed is made pursuant to an Order Confirming. Sale of said real property
21 )
' and directing conveyance thereof €o be executed, given and made by the
22
Superior Court of the State of California for tha County of El Dorado, as
23
follows:
e On October, é’, 1976, Case No. 6054, in the matter of the Estate of
1 Georga A, Luneman
25
26 On October 8, 1976, Case No, 6041, in the matter of the Estae of
' Fred Chris Luneman, aka Fred C. Luneman
27 On October 8, 1976, Case No. 6053, in the matter of the Estata of
28 Arnold Protus Luseman, aka Arnold P. Luneman
29 DATED: /)/),MJ /a, 1?7é
30 s G Babdearas dom
R inn A, Baldwin, Administratrix oE the Eatate
31 of GEORGE A. LUNEMAN, DECEASED; FRED CHRIS
LUNEMAN, DECEASED; and ARWOLD PROTUS LONE -
32 MAN, DECEASED
i Ny
21923 2310




EL DCRADO COUNTY

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
P ss.
county oF EL Dorsdd

on _“Tupy . = P s 1876, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public
in and for said County and State, personally appeared Ann A. Baldwin, as Administra-
tris of the Estate of Arnold Protus Luneman, Deceased, Fred Chris Luneman, Deceased
and George A, Lumeman, Deceased, known to me to be the person whose name iz subscribad
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she cxecuted the same as such
administratris of said esttes.

x

BETTY J. HILL  } .
NOTARY PUILIG-CALEF 13514 Notary Pubfic in %d for said County and

EL DORADO COUNTY State

Wy Commission Expirys Fabraaty 14, 1978
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.;E BORADD COUNTY |

- L] RECORDING REQUESTED 8Y . .

- OFFICIAL RECORDS
| oER * 9705 MD RECORBED AT REQUEST OF

APH FOUNDERS TITLE COMPANY

HMEH RECORDED MAIL TO *
JUL 22 1983
r n :
neme M. & Mrs.” David Rathkamp AT___ N, "5575. onoa:,&_}-i.
conet En 0. Box 265 EL DORADO COQUNTY, CALFORNIA
Acxes Shingle Springs, CA 95682 A 5 Corry +RECORDER
S L | -
LPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE o ———
Grant Deed
The undcrsigred grantoria) declare(sd:

S Dacumentary transfer tax ig alS&;!LL
2k (XM ccmputed cn [ufl salte of property conveyed, or

{1 compuated on foi value Teas value of llens and entumbrances remalning af Ume of sale.
(X% Tnincorporated area: ¢ F QI 6f . i s e es e
i 1 Realty rot soid

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which Is hereby acknowledged,

EARL R. SEELEY, JR. and LINDA ¥. SEELEY, husband and wife

hereby GRANT{S) to

DAVID H. RATHEKAMP and ROSANNE C. RATHKAMP, husband and wife,
as joint tenants

-

that property 1 ELl Dorado Counly, State of California, described
as.

The West half of the Southwest quarter; the Southeast quarter of the
Southwest quarter and the Southwest quarter of the Southeast quarter
of Section 20, Township 11 North, Range 9 East, M. D. B, & M.

FOR RESERVATION, SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETIO AND MADE A PART
HEREOQF.
’

. ]

aail tax statements toS2Me as above return address

Q (S~
pate _July 18, 1983 ){é@__‘\&k& M%\,_-

STATE OF CALIFORNTA }55 ‘Earl R. Seeley, Jr. \O
coryNTY 0fF_El Doradeo——} .

on__July 20, 1983 _ _ before me, the undersigned, WM——
& Notary Publlc io nnd for sald State, personally appeared, L1TYdA M. Seeley

Ear] B Seeley, Jr. and Tinda M. )

12

%ﬂlﬁf Inown o me for proved to me on the hasis of
zarlsfretary evidence) to be the persen§  whose pame_§_3Xe "
subseribed to the withia Instrument and arknowledged that
—they exeruted the same. Witness my hand and offfelal seal.

fo w

zetLe

MYRNA K, DOERR

W e
e NOTARY PUBLIC
Sigrutare > EL DORAED €0, CALIFGENIA
1Y (ONUISION EXIRES O DEC 2, 1515
Name tTyped or Printed)

56&!’219_1 PAGE 71

FIG-3005 MAIL TAX STATEMENTS AS DIRECTED ABOVE
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RESERVING THEREFROM, unto the grantor herein, his heirs or devisees, ' R
representatives, successors or assigns, for the benefit of the remaining
lands of said grantor and every piece, part amd parcel therecf, non-exclusive
road and public utility easements over, under, along, across and through a
strip of land 60 feet in width lying 30 feer on each side of the below
mentioned centerlines.

TOGETHER WITH, zs appurtenances to the realty first hereabove described,
and every plece, part and parcel thereof, those certain non-exclusive road
and public urility easements to be used in common with others, over, under,
along, across and through strips of land 60 feet in witth, lying 30 feet on
each side of the following described cemterlimes:

STRIP WO. 1:

BEGDNNING at a point in the west line of the Northwest 1/4 of the Northeast ;
1/4 of said Section 19; thence In a general southeasterly direction to a point .t
on the West line of the Southeast 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4 of said Section 19; :
thence Iin a southerly direction to a point on the north line of the Southeast

1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of said Section 19; thence in a southeasterly direction

to the Southeast corpmer of said Sectiom 19. .

Said $trip FNo. 1 is an existing roadway.

STRIP RO. 2:

BECINNING at the point of beginning of Strip No. 1, thence in a northeasterly
and easterly direction along the North line of said Secticn 19; thence South~
easterly and Southerly to a point in the East line of the Northeast 1/4 of
the Northeast 1/4 of Section 19.

STRIP NO. 3: o

BEGINNING at a point on the South line of the Southeast 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4
of said Section 19 at the point of intersection with the East Iine of Strip No. 1o
thence in a Northeasterly, Southerly and Easterly direction to a point in the
East line of the Northeast 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of said Section 19.

The exact location of sald strips to be determined at a later date.

_ sl Iloce T2 o

END, DOCUMENT
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DOC #2022-0045352 Page 3 of 3

Exhibit “A”

All that portion of Section 19, Township 11 North, Range 9 East, MDB&M, described as follows:

Tract 4, as shown on that certain map filed in the Office of the County Recorder, County of El Dorado,
State of California, on January 31, 1984, In Book 12 of Record of Surveys, at page 75.

RESERVING THEREFROM a 50 foot non-exclusive road and public utiiities easement described as
follows: Portion of the Northwast 1/4 of Section 19, Township 11 North, Range 9 East, MDB&M, County
of El Dorado, State of Califomia. Beginning at a point on the East/West centeriine of Section 19,
Township 11 North, Range 9 East, MDB&M from which the Center 1/4 comer of Section 19 bears
South B8°07'34", East 957.00 feet; thence along the centerline of an existing roadway, North 35°06'08"
West, 104.90 Feet; thenice North 49°18'51" West, 89.46 feet to the centerilne intersection of Salmon
Falls Road. The side lines of said 50 foot easement will be shortened or extended to conform 1o the

property fines.

APN 104-080-391
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